
Interoffice Memorandum 

C 
GOVERNMENT 
I' L O R I D 1\ 

September 25 , 2023 

TO: 

FROM : 

CONTACT PERSON: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-

County Commissioners ~J,il 
Andres Salcedo, P.E. , Acting Director 
Planning , Environmental , and Develo rvices 
Department 

Jennifer Moreau, AICP, Manager 
Zoning Division 
(407) 836-5856 

October 24 , 2023 - Appeal Public Hearing 
Applicant/Appellant: A. Kurt Ardaman for Northstar Powers 
LLC 
BZA Case# ZM-23-07-047, August 3, 2023; District 2 

Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Case # ZM-23-07-047, located at 6320 Clarcona 
Ocoee Road , Orlando, Florida, 32810, in District 2, is an appeal to the Board . The 
applicant is appealing the Zoning Manager's determination on calculation of the 
minimum distance separation requirement between package stores and religious 
institutions, specifically pertaining to the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel. 
Based on the calculation as determined by the Zoning Manager, a proposed package 
liquor store would not be permitted at the subject site without first obtaining a variance 
to the minimum distance separation requirements . 

At the August 3, 2023 BZA hearing , staff recommended to uphold the Zoning Manager 
determination . At the hearing , there was one in attendance to speak in favor of 
overturning the Zoning Manager's determination and there were ten spoke in 
opposition . It was also noted that one comment was received in favor of the overturning 
the Zoning Manager's determination and forty-seven comments were received in 
opposition , primarily due to the negative effects of the proposed package store and the 
overconcentration of similar uses in the area. The BZA recommended upholding the 
Zoning Manager's determination . The applicant subsequently appealed the BZA 
recommendation . 

The application for this request is subject to the requirements of Article X, Chapter 2, 
Orange County Code, as may be amended from time to time, which mandates the 
disclosure of expenditures re lated to the presentation of items or lobbying of items 
before the Board. A copy is available upon request in the Zoning Division . 



If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Jennifer Moreau at 
(407) 836-5856 . 

ACTION REQUESTED: Deny the applicant's request; or approve the applicant's 
request with conditions. District 2. 

AS/JM:ag 
Attachment 



PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL, AND DEVELOPMENT SERVICES D~PARTMENT 
ZONING DIVISION PUBLIC HEARING REPORT 

October 24, 2023 
The following is a public hearing on an appeal before the Board of County Commissioners on 
October 24, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. 

APPLICANT/APPELLANT: 

REQUEST: 

LOCATION: 

TRACT SIZE: 

ZONING: 

DISTRICT: 

PROPERTIES NOTIFIED: 

A. KURT ARDAMAN FOR NORTHSTAR POWERS 
LLC 

Appeal of the Zoning Manager's determination on 
calculation of the minimum distance separation 
requirement between package stores and religious 
institutions. 

6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road , Orlando, FL 32810, 
south side of Clarcona Ocoee Rd ., west side of N. 
Powers Drive, east side of Aladdin Dr. 

2.64 acres 

C-1 , Restricted C-1 

#2 

4,905 

BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT (BZA) HEARING SYNOPSIS ON REQUEST: 

Staff described the Zoning Manager's Determination pertaining to how distance 
separation measurement is calculated , including the shortest route of ordinary 
pedestrian travel , relevant case law, description of the presented exhibits, illustrations 
and photos of the site. Staff also provided a detailed analysis of the appeal documents 
provided by the appellant, as well as an analysis of the appellant's contentions. Staff 
noted that one (1) comment was received in favor of the appeal and forty-seven 
comments were received in opposition to the appeal. 

The appellant team presented at length , providing the photos and illustrations of their 
contentions of what constitutes the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel and 
provided case law examples establishing the satisfaction of meeting code distance 
separation requirements. 

There was one in attendance to speak in favor of the request and there were ten in 
attendance to speak in opposition to the request. 

The BZA discussed the information presented , discussed the appellant's rationale and 
the County's presented shortest routes of ordinary pedestrian travel , the intent in 
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comparison with the caselaw presented, and unanimously recommended to uphold the 
Zoning Manager's Determination by a 4-0 vote , with two absent and one vacant. 

BZA HEARING DECISION: 
A motion was made by John Drago, seconded by Juan Velez and carried to recommend 
to UPHOLD the Zoning Manager's Determination : (4 in favor, none opposed, 2 absent, 
1 vacant) . 
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ORANGE COU "TY ZO 'ING DIVI 'ION 
201 ooth Ro ~find Avenue, I" Floor, Orl211t10, f1ot1d1 

32801 l'honr: (J07) 8J6-.ll 11 •: nan: BZA/ii:ocff..Dl!t 
-....orang-.rvft.■et 

Board of Z<ming Adj ustment (8ZA) Appeal pplic11tion 

AppeHant Information 

Name: Northstar Powers LLC 

ddress: 7325 Harlie Street, Orlando, FL 32819 

Email: ardaman@fishbacklaw.com Phone#: (407) 262--8400 

BZA Ce.3e ~ and AppliCAAt: ZM-23-07-047, A. Kurt Ardaman 

Date ofBZA Hearing: _2_0_23-0_ 8-03 ___ ____ ___ _ _ _ _ _ ____ _ 

Reason for the Appeal (provide a brief summary or attach addjtionaJ pages of necessary) : 

Appeal Board of Zoning Adjustment decision which decision upheld Zoning Manager's Determination. See 
a e e er an Jus Ica on. 

Signature of Appellant: - --~-----. -=-~"'""--4' _1 • _ ____ Date: 0 X: l t -:+-I Z..o L& 

STATE OF Florida 
COUNTY OF Oran e 

The foregoing instrument wa:i acki_v>wte.t~for me this 11 p,, day of Augu5l 20~ by 
~ P §> t•,.. Q ~ ,..,, , who fs-P1;rsonaUy known me or who bas produced _ __,.,....,-, ,-a..-#-:\\__,l-l-... -.,---' as 
identification arid who did/did not take~ . ,__,:,;,.;.;_;.._ -.,.;.;;;.;;.,;;;;;;,;~.;;;iiii,;i" ____ _ 

/j,m~•~ JOSUSOTO~El 
[.;,_\ ' •1 How)' MU< • 51al• o/fl<lrtdt 
~ r;,;-tr COiii lo~ f C<i 961lf◄ 

~r:P' .11y Comm. ~ 1<" """' 9. ?Ol◄ Notary Stamp: 
Public Signature 

OTICE: Per Orange County Code Section .10-45, this form must be submitted within 15 da)'S after the Board 
of Zoning Adjustment meeting that the application decislo was made. 

Fee: $69 1.00 (payable to the Orange County Board of County Commissioners) 

Note: Orange County will notify you oft.he hearing date of the appeal. [f you have any questions, please contact the 
Zoning Division at (407) 836-311 1. 

See Page 2 of application for the Appeal Submittal Process. 

201 911 0 Pag~ I of2 
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August 18, 2023 

Via Electro11ic Mall a11d H1111d Dellverv 

Ted Kozak 
Orange County Zoning 
201 South Rosalind Avenue, I'' Floor 
Orlando. FL 32801 

Re: Ctm No.: ZM-23-07-047 
Appeal of Boa.rd of Zo11i1ig dj11S1numt Decisioufor 

TEL 1,.07 1 ~fwZ•0400 
ll'AX t.&.07 1 -,.9i, •Jd),8 

F"AX t <t,Q n :l!S! -64~!' 

• f ~O,,lt IA~ ~O CCRT f'IC'G llf Cit' 
C~'fy ANC LCC/ol GOVr'A l'OIC.tiT LA.'11 

property located at 6120 Clarcona Ocoee Road, Or/a11do, Florida 
Parcel ID o.: 36-11-28-0000-00-/00 ("Property") 

Dear Mr. Kozak: 

On behalf of North tar Powers LL ('"Northstar"'), thi s letter, along with the enclosed 
Application for the B ard of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) ppeal serves as orthstar·s appeal to the 
Orange County Board of Co nty Commissione1·s regarding the BZ ·s decision rendered on 

ugust 3. 2023. e BZ ·s deci rion upheld the Zoning Manager"s Determination, a copy of 
whicl1 is enclosed as Exhibit " ". The determination concerned the di. tance bctwL-en the main 
entrance of Northstar· s planned package store and the main entrance of F'ellowship Baptist Church 
of Pine Hills u in~ lh ·' the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian trnvel along the public 
thorough fare." 

Northstar applied 10 the County to open a package tore at 6320 Clarcon.i OcCH;"e Road , 
Orlando, Florida . rn the vicinity and on the opposite side of larcona Ocoee Road, a rel igious 
institution, FeUowship Baptist Church of Pine Ui lls. is located at 62r Clarcona Ocoee Rd, 
Orlando, Florida. 

Orange County Code cction .>8-14 15 srutes nu package sale vendor "shall be established 
within one thousand ( I 000 fre t of an established re ligious insti tution:· The Code req uires the 
distance to be --measured by following the shortest route or ordinary pedestrian travel along the 

I 
ISHBACK 00:\UNICK LLP 
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public thomughfare from the main entrance of the place f business to the main entrance door of 
the religious institution." 

O?ange County issued Zoning Manager Detem1ination dated April 13, 2023 is attached hereto 
as E11hibit A. Orange County's "measu ring pedestrian" followed a public thoroughfare, Clarconu 
Ocoee Road, and then an allegedly direct "shortest route.'' However, the '·rncasuring pedestrian ' s"' 
path went up an embankment, cut across a swale/berm, line of young m~es, and the religious 
institution's unimproved open field used for parking, mthcr than using the improved driveway to 
the rel igious institution' s main enrrance. According to lhc Zoning Manager, ·'The County does 
not consider the religious insti tu tion's pri ate, unpaved driveway to be a ftpublic thoroughfare: · 
However, a line of Florida cnses makes it cleii.r that the County mus! deem the improved driveway 
a public thoroughfare fo r measuring purpose . And, even if not a public thoroughfare, neither the 
County CO<le nor any court allows tbc County"s proposed route acros!'l the church's unimproved 
open field. 

The Counly Code does not define --shortest route ot' ordinary pedestrian travel," but Florida 
L.iw doc)<. In the Florida case of Sw,e Bel·erage Dep't 11. Brentwood Assembly of Gad Church, 
149 So. 2d 87 1, 873 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963). the First District Court of Appeal overturned the trial 
court which had used a ''straight line" or "as the crow fiics" measurement instead of using the 
"ordinary pedestrian tra\'cl" requirement. The court fo und that the "hard surfaced private 
roadway~ area between the church and package store should have been used when determining 1he 
route a pedestrian would ordinari ly travel. 

The County· s "mea.,;uring pedestrian" estimated the distance between 'orthstar and the hurch 
as 857 feet using an '·us the crow fli •" measurement method by climbing an embankment cuuing 
across the swale and benn and ut1improved field used for Church parking, and not using the 
Church's improved dri ve,\t y. Wliat the Coumy's me.isuring pedestrian failed to do is identify the 
proper JX>inl aJoag rhe Chwch property at which the law requires lhe route to be measurt-d to the 
entrance to the Church building. lbc "measuring pcdcstriarr went up the embankment, cut across 
the s~ ale/berm/field and did not use the improved driveway, a~ the law n.-quires. The rule oflaw 
contr.idicl-. the County's umcasuriog pedestrian's'· route. The proper path for pedestrian travel is 
the priva e, improved drivewa)' us part of the: shortest route of ordinary pede:.1-rian travel. 

The legally required route of ordinary pedestrian 1l'11vcJ mandate{; lhc County to include the 
Church's improved drivcwa}' in the measurement This distance between Northstar's main 
entrance and the Church's majn entrance i$ approximately 1, l 95.9 feet as shown on the enclosed 
map as Exhibit "0". Florida La requires the County measure the distance using the Church' 
private driveway, which Florida courts deem a public route of ordinary travel. 

Below and enclosed, please find supporting information required per the Orange ounty 
Zoning Manager Determination application: 

I. A copy of the April 13, _023 zoning deLennination from Zoning Manager Jennifer 
Moreau. See attached Exhibit "A". 

2 

5 



2. A map of the measurement ofa distance ofapproximatel. 1,195.9 fee t from the main 
entrance of the proposed package sale vendor lo the mai n entrance of the religious 
institution. ee attn hed Exhibit "B". 

3. A copy of the power point presentation that Northstar presented Lo Ilic Board of Zoning 
Adjustmem duri ng the BZA hearing on 8 /23. Sec attached Exhibit "C". 

4. A completed application for Appeal of the BZA •.• decision. 
5. Agent Authorization, Relationship Di.sclo.sure form, and Specific Project Expenditure 

Repo11. 

Also, enclosed please find check number 1022 payable to Orange County 8CC in the 
amount of 691.00, which represents the appeal fee which is being simultaneously hand-cl livered 
lo Ted Kozak's attention alo ng with ihe original of this letter and its enclosure . 

Please let u know if ,my additional information is needed to process the appeal. 

KNml 
Enclosures 
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April13, 2023 

VIA EMAIL 

Kurt Ardaman 
Fisliback Dominick 
1947 Lee Road 
Winter Park, FL 32789 

EXHIBIT "A" 

GOVERNMENT 
I' I, 0 11 I D ,\ 

Via email at: ardaman@fishbacklaw.com 

Re: Zoning Manager's Determination (Z23002196) on calculation of the minimum 
distance requirement between alcohol package stores and religious institutions per 
~ion 36-f415(c), County Code. 

Subject Site Address: 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 
Parcel ID#: 36-21-28-0000--00-100 

Dear Mr. Ardaman, 

I have reviewed your letter and supporting doeumentatiOn, dated March 13, 2023, 
requesting a Zoning Manager's Determination for the calculation of distance between 
your client Northstar Powers LLC's ("Northstar's'1 proposed alcohol package glor~ and 
the Fel lowship Missionary Baptist Church of Pine HfHs ("fellowship Baptist Churoh"}, 
using "the shortest route of ordinary pe<1estnan travel along the public thoroughfare· 
pursuant to Section 38-1415(c), County Code. Specifically, your request concerns a 
proposed alcohol package store on Northstar's property located at 6320 Clarcona 
Ocoee Road, and the Fel.lowship Baptist Church loca ed across the street at 6225 
Clarcona Ocoee Road. 

As described in greater detail below, the County has calculated two (2) distance 
separation measurements related to applications for a proposed alcohol package store 
at Northstar's property. Because neither of those measurements resulted in the 
minimum distance separation requirement being satisfied, fhe County Zoning Div·sion 
could not issue approval of either of the corresponding package store applications. 

• In July 2021 , the County Zonlng Division received a request for pack.age sales 
{3PS Quota) at 6320 Ctarcona Ocoee Road (ABA-2.1-07-0120 . Cheers Wine & 
Sptrits). At that lime, the building and site where the proposoo alcohol package 

ZO fNG DIVISION 
201 Sourh R ind •m~, I'll Ftoor I!! Reply To: Post Office B 2611 • Orland R 32&02-2687 

Tckphooe401-U6-3J 11 • rAX ~07-8 6- 507 • orang¢ nly .n<:t 
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April 13, 2023 
6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 
Page2 

store was to be located were vnder construction. County staff cooducted a 
distance measurement to verify If the proposed alcohol package store location 
satisfied the minimum distance separations from preexisting package sale 
vendors pursuant to Section 38-1414 of the Orange County Code, and from 
religioc,1s instlt:t.Jtions, schools, and adult entertainment establishments pursuant to 
Section 38-1415 of the Orange County Code. The result of this measurement 
revealed that the minimum distanoe ~paration under Section 38-1415 was 843 
feet, as measured from the main entrance of lhe proposed alcohol package store 
(Cheer.i Wine and Spirit) to the main entrance door of the religious institution 
located at 6225 Clarcona Ocoee Road (Fellowship Baptist Church). 

Accordingly, the County Zoning Division found that the proposed package store's 
required minimum distance separation of 1,000 feet from an established religious 
institution under Section 38-1415 was not met and subsequently denied the 
request for ABA-2Hl7--0120. At that time, the Zoning Division advised the 
applicant in writing that the only way to obtain Zoning Division approval would be 
to obtain a variance from the minimum distance separation requirement 

• In March 2022, the County Zoning Division received another request for pack.age 
sales (3PS Quota) at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road (ABA·22-03.0040- NorthStar 
Liquors). At that time, the building and site work where the proposed package 
store was proposed to be located appeared to be in the final stages of 
construction. County staff again conducted a distance measurement and found 
that the required 1,000•foot minimum distance separation from the Fellowship 
Baptist Church was not met, as staff measured the distance to be 857 feet from 
the main entrance of the proposed packa9fll store at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 
to the main entrance door of the religious institution located at 6225 Clarcona 
Ocoee Road. At that time. the Zoning Division again advised the applicant in 
writing that the only way to obtain Zoning Division approval would be to obtain a 
variance from the minimum distance separation requirement 

In both of the instances above, County staff measured the minimum required distance 
using the "shortest route of ordfnary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare• as 
outlined in Section 38-1415(0} of the Orange County Code: 

(c} Distance from such a place of business to a religious institution, school, or 
adult entertainment estabfishment shall be measured by _following the 
shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along_ the eubllc thoroughfare 
from the main entranc.e of the place of business to the main entrance door of 
the religious institution. the main entrance door of the school (except as may 
be othetwise provided by applicable state law), or the main entrance door of 
the adult entertainment establishment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 
distance from a package sale vendor's location to a school shall be 
measured by fa/lowing the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along 
the public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place of business to a 
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April 13, 2023 
6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 
Page 3 

public right-of-way entrance to the property that is used by students, with 
"property• being defined 8$ the properly owned or leased by the school. 

Your March 13th letter contends that County staff incorrectly calculated the required 
minimum distance between Northstar and the Fellowship Baptist Church as 857 feet 
due to the County's use of the shortest direct route from Clarcona Ocoee Road to the 
main entrance of the Church. Instead, your letter states that the County should have 
continued along Clarcona Ocoee Road until reaching the Church's private driveway and 
thereafter access the main entrance of the Church by way of the private driveway, 
which reflects an overall distance of approximately 1,286 feet as also illustrated in 
Exhibit "B~ of your March 13t~ letter. 

After reviewing your letter and the supporting information, and after consulting with the 
County Attorney's Office, my Determination as Zoning Manager. with respect to the 
minimum required distance between alcohol package stores and religious instltutions 
pursuant to Section 38-1415, is that County staffs calculation of 857 feet is the correctly 
measured distance between Northstar's proposed arcohol package store at 8320 
Clarcona Ocoee Rd and the Fellowship Baptist Church at 6225 Clarcona Ocoee Road. 

As detailed above, the minimum distance requirement in Section 38-1415(c} of County 
Code Is measured "by following the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along 
the public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place of business to the main 
entrance door of the rellglous lnslltvtlon." The County interprets "shortest route of 
ordinary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare" to mean that the measuring 
pedestrian, upon leaving the main entrance of the first property, should follow a public 
thoroughfare all the way to the shortest route from the public thoroughfare to the main 
entrance of the &econd property. from which point the pedestrian should dlrecUy follow 
trnit shortest route. 

Here, County staff as the measuring pedesllian le1l the proposed mafn entrance of the 
alcohol package store and followed a public thoroughfare, Clarcona Ocoee Road, until 
reaching the shortest route, lo the religious institution's entrance, after which time the 
pedestrian directly followed that shortest mule. The County does not consider the 
religious institution's private, unpaved driveway to be a ·public thoroughfare." 

Therefore, please be advised !hat my Zoning Manager Determination for the subject 
request is that 857 feet is the correctly measured distance between Northstar and the 
Fellowship Baptist Church using the "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along 
the publfc thoroughfare" under Section 38-1415(c), County Code. 

Should you wish to appeal this Determination, you may do so in ac-eordance with the 
procedures set forth in Section 30-43(1), County Code. If you have any questions. 
please feel free to reach out to me at 407.836.5856 or iennifer.moreau@ocfi.net. 
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April 13, 2023 
6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 
Page4 

Jenn· MOfeau, AICP 
Manager, Orange County Zoning Division 
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BZA STAFF REPORT 
Planning, Environmenta l & Development Services/ Zoni ng Division -----------~~ 

Meeting Date: AUG 03, 2023 
Case#: ZM-23-07-047 

Commission District: #2 

Case Planner: Taylor Jones (407) 836-5944 

Taylor.Jones@ocfl.net 
GENERAL INFORMATION 

APPLICANT(s): A. KURT ARDAMAN FOR NORTHSTAR 
OWNER(s): NORTHSTAR POWERS LLC 

REQUEST: Appeal of the Zoning M anager's determination on calculation of the minimum 
distance separation requirement between package stores and religious institut ions. 

PROPERTY LOCATION: 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road, Orlando, FL 32810. South side of Clarcona Ocoee Rd ., 
West side of N. Powers Drive, East Side of Aladdin Dr. 

PARCEL ID: 36-21-28-0000-00-100 
LOT SIZE: 2.64 acres 

NOTICE AREA: 1 Mile 
NUMBER OF NOTICES: 4,905 

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS 

Staff recommends that the Board uphold the Zoning Manager Determination in case ZM-23-07-047, that 

857 feet is the correctly measured distance between applicant's property and the subject re ligious 

institution as measured by the "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian trave l along the public thoroughfare" 

under Section 38-141S(c), County Code 
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LOCATION MAP 

Lake 

* SUBJECT SITE 
Feet 

0 3,000 6,000 

SITE & SURROUNDING DATA 

Property North South East West 
Current Zoning Restricted C-1 R-1 and A-1 A-1 Restricted C-1 Restricted C-1 

and C-1 and A-1 and R-1 

Future Land Use C LDR LDR C and PD- C and LDR 
LMDR 

Current Use Commercial Single Family Single Fami ly Commercial Commercial 
Residential & Residential and Vacant and Single 

Church Family 

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 

DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT 

The subject property is located on the south side of Clarcona Ocoee Road and is zoned Restricted C-1 on the 
northern portion of the parcel, and C-1 on the southern portion of the parcel. The restrictions are specific to 
access and buffering and are applicable only on the parcel to the west, which has the same restricted zoning. 

The C-1 zoning district allows for a variety of commercial uses and businesses, including restaurants, retail, and 
offices. The sale of alcoholic beverages, both for on premises consumption (such as bars and restaurants) and 

remise consumption (liquor stores) is permitted in commercial districts in the county, subject to meeting 
certain distance separation requirements from established religious institutions, schools, and adult 
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entertainment establishments. Additionally, liquor stores also have a required minimum distance separation 
requirement from other liquor stores. The subject parcel has been developed with a multi-tenant retail building 
and parking. 

A request for a distance separation measurement was submitted for a proposed liquor store in the retail 
building but the distance measurement failed, as it did not satisfy the minimum distance separatio, 
requirement from a liquor store to a religious institution . County code requires that liquor stores (also known 
as package sales vendor) be separated from religious institutions by at least 1,000 feet. Currently the proposed 
liquor store is 857 feet as measured by the County from the nearest religious institution, which is the Fellowship 
Baptist Church located at 6225 Clarcona Ocoee Road . 

The church property is approximately 13 acres, and consists of a principal sanctuary building, and assorted 
accessory buildings. The principal sanctuary building is setback from Clarcona-Ocoee Rd. by more than 300 
feet. The front door to the principal sanctuary building is located on th e north side of the building, and does not 
face Clarcona-Ocoee Rd. Between the principal sanctuary building and Clarcona-Ocoee Rd ., the site consists of 
a large grass field on the western portion and a large grass dry retention pond on the eastern portion. The 
property is accessed from Clarcona Ocoee Road only by a narrow, "semi-improved," unstable private driveway 
that leads to an unimproved, grass parking area located on the west side of the building or the parking area to 
the east of the building. 

This request is to appeal a Zoning Manager's Determination on calculation of the minimum distance 
requirement between alcohol package stores and religious institutions per Sec. 38-1415(c). 

The methodology for how the distance between package sales and other uses is measured is outlined in Sec. 
38-1415(c) of the County Code: 

Distance from such a place of business to a religious institution, school, or adult entertainment 
establishment shall be measured by following the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel 
along the public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place of business to the main 
entrance door of the religious institution, the main entrance door of the school (except as may 
be otherwise provided by applicable state law), or the main entrance door of the adult 
entertainment establishment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the distance from a package 
sale vendor's location to a school shall be measured by following the shortest route of 
ordinary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place 
of business to a public right-of-way entrance to the property that is used by students, with 
"property" being defined as the property owned or leased by the school. 

The Zoning Division conducted two separate distance measurements for the subject property. In both 
instances, the liquor store satisfied the minimum required distance separation from schools, adult 
entertainment, and other liquor stores, but did not meet the minimum required distance separation 
requirement from a religious institution. 

The first measurement was conducted in July of 2021. At that time, the site where the proposed liquor store 
was to be located was under construction . County staff found the liquor store had a distance separation of 843 
feet from the church located across the street at 6225 Clarcona Ocoee Road . The approximate path of 
measurement, from the main entrance of the liquor store to the front entry door of the religious institution 
along the public thoroughfare, is shown below: 
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Distance Measurement Path 1- July 2021 

The second measurement was conducted in March of 2022. At that time, the building and site where the 
proposed liquor store was to be located appeared to be in the final stages of construction . County staff found 
the liquor store had a distance separation of 857 feet from the church . The approximate path of measurement, 
from the main entrance of the liquor store to the front entry door of the religious institution along the public 
thoroughfare, is shown below: 
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Distance Measurement Path 2 - March 2022 

After these measurements had been completed (and distance measurement denied) the applicant requested a 
Zoning Manager's Determination on the calculation of the distance separation, as the applicant did not agree 
with the route used for measurement. The Zoning Division Manager provided a determination of how the 
County interpreted the code for calculating the minimum distance separation requirement, and the specific 
methodology for using the path that was measured. The applicant subsequently appealed the determination . 

The Zoning Manager's Determination is that the interpretation of "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel 
along a public thoroughfare", which is the specific language in Sec. 38-1415(c), means that the measuring 
pedestrian, upon leaving the main entrance of the first property, should follow a public thoroughfare all the 
way to the shortest route from the pub lic thoroughfare to the main entrance of the second property, from 
which point the pedestrian should directly follow that shortest route . 

County staff, as the measuring pedestrian, left the main entrance of the liquor store and followed a public 
thoroughfare, Clarcona Ocoee Road, until reaching the shortest route to the church's main entrance, fr0 
which point the pedestrian directly followed the shortest route to the main entrance door of the relig1 
institution. The measurement of distance separation can effectively be broken into two components, illustrated 
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below. 

The first component being from the liquor store's front door (its main entrance), along the public thoroughfare 
of Clarcona-Ocoee Rd., to the shortest route to the church's front door (its main entrance) . See below (Image 

where the blue line represents the shortest route of pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare : 

IMAGE 1: 

The second component being from the start of the shortest route to the church's front door (its main entrance) 
which starts at the end of travel along the thoroughfare and ends at the front door. See below (Image 2), where 
the blue line represents the shortest route to the church front door: 

IMAGE 2: 

The applicant has appealed this calculation of the measured distance. Instead, the applicant contends the 
shortest route of pedestrian travel should have been for the measuring pedestrian to go along the sidewalk on 

cona Ocoee Rd . (abutting church property) until reaching the church 's private driveway, and then use the 
ate driveway as the path to reach the main entrance. The applicant doesn't agree with the route taken by 
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the County, as it crosses over a field . The path proposed by the applicant is included in their application, and 
this report as exhibit B, and has been included in a side by side with measured path by the County below: 

County Measured Path Applicant Proposed Measured Path 

The applicant contends that their proposed path of measurement should be used, based on case law cited by 
the applicant. The applicant further contends that if their proposed path of measurement was used, the liquor 
store would meet the required minimum distance separation of 1,000 ft . from a religious institution. Using the 
path proposed by the applicant, the approximate distance separation is 1,286 ft . between the liquor store ar 
the subject church. 

The applicant cites two specific Florida cases as the basis of its appeal and reasons that the church's driveway 
should be deemed a public thoroughfare. The applicant's appeal first cites the 1963 case of Albrecht v. 
Hollywood. In Albrecht, a bar and night club owner challenged the City of Hollywood's distance calculation and 
interpretation under its applicable distance separation ordinance that required a minimum distance between 
liquor license vendors of "one thousand feet by nearest pedestrian travel on public right of way." Id. at 841, n.1. 
The applicant's appeal letter notes that the court in Albrecht determined that a parking lot was not a public 
thoroughfare, but also determined that a private thoroughfare should be "construed for the use and benefit of 
the public as the path of ingress and egress to and from main entrances . .. " From that determination, the court 
concluded that the private walk within the Albrecht case must therefore be "deemed 'public' in nature and 
within the ambit of the ordinance ." 

The applicant attempts to draw comparisons between the Albrecht case and applicant's current scenario by 
asserting that the subject church's private driveway should be deemed 'public' for purposes of measuring the 
route of "ordinary pedestrian travel" and therefore, the measuring pedestrian should travel along the private 
driveway when conducting the distance separation between the main entrance of applicant's property and the 
main entrance of the subject church. However, as further explained below, the County does not consider the 
church's private driveway to constitute a "public thoroughfare" as that language is contained within the 
County's distance separation requirement under Section 38-1415(c), County Code. 

The applicant also cites the 1963 case State Beverage Department v. Brentwood Assembly of God Church, 
similarly interprets the phrase "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel" within a minimum dista 
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separation requirement for alcohol vendors as provided by Florida law. The applicant notes that in Brentwood, 
the First District Court of Appeal ("DCA") overturned the trial court's decision to use a "straight line" 
measurement in its distance measurement calculation. The applicant states that the Fi rst DCA instead found 
that the "hard surfaced private roadway" area between the church and package store should have been used 

"n determining the route a pedestrian would ordinarily travel. Based on those two cases, the applicant 
serts that the church's driveway is public for purposes of measuring the route of ordinary pedestrian travel, 

and that the measured distance between applicant's property and the church should have included the 
driveway. 

The County acknowledges that the courts in Albrecht and Brentwood determined that the "privately owned 

sidewalk" in Albrecht and the "hard-surfaced private roadway" in Brentwood were considered as a public 

thoroughfare for the purpose of measuring a distance separation requirement based upon the particular facts 

in those cases and the status of the law in 1963. However, the County contends that the circumstances 

surrounding the locations of the entrances to each of the buildings under consideration in the applicant's 

appeal are different from the circumstances surrounding the locations of the entrances to each of the buildings 

in the Albrecht case. Also, in later years, after issuance of the 1963 decisions in Albrecht and Brentwood, courts 

have made other determinations and upheld other methodologies in calculating routes to determine the 

"shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel " . 

For example, in Jax Liquors, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville, decided in 1974, several years after the Albrecht and 

Brentwood cases, the court emphasized the importance of consideration of the intent of the ordinance and the 

purpose of the law as to the distance separation requirement. Therefore, instead of upholding a path that 

required the "ordinary pedestrian" to travel out of his way on paved roadways between two points of 

measurement, the court in Jax Liquors upheld a shorter path of travel for the "ordinary pedestrian" that 

\uded grassy strips of land between the two points of measurement. The court stated that " [t]he purpose of 

law as to the separation requirement may not be diluted by some walk-a-than", i.e., consideration of a 

longer path of travel between two points of measurement. 

Another case that is more recent than Albrecht and Brentwood and that provides an interpretation of one of 

Orange County's minimum distance separation requirement is ABC Liquors, Inc. v. Skaggs-Albertsons. The ABC 

Liquors case was decided in 1977 and adopted an alternative, more practical method of calculating minimum 

distance requirements . The ABC Liquors case involved an Orange County minimum distance separation 

requirement of 5,000 feet between liquor stores. The relevant Orange County Code provision required 

measurement of the distance "by following the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along the public 

thoroughfare" from one liquor store's main entrance to the other. 

The Fourth DCA in ABC Liquors reversed the trial court's decision, ultimately siding with the Zoning Director's 

determination that the distance between the two liquor stores was less than 5,000 feet. In its decision, the 

Fourth DCA held that the "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare" should 

mean that the measuring pedestrian, upon leaving the main entrance of the first property, "follows public 

thoroughfares all the way to the shortest route from the public thoroughfare to the main entrance" from which 

point the pedestrian should directly follow that shortest route . The Fourth DCA reasoned that this rule -

following public thoroughfares all the way to the shortest route from the second main entrance - prevents an 

illogical interpretation of the distance requirement where the measuring pedestrian has to "go first westerly to 

tcast when he can go northerly and easterly to east," or some other similarly impractical route . The court in 

Liquors also found "no conflict" between its case and the Brentwood decision because " in each case the 
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pedestrian follows public thoroughfares all the way to the shortest route from the public thoroughfare to the 

main entrance," and found the Albrecht decision to be persuasive as well. 

Applying the ABC Liquors rule to the current scenario, County staff, as the measuring pedestrian, left the 
proposed main entrance of the alcohol package store and followed a public thoroughfare, Clarcona Ocoer 
Road, until reaching the shortest route to the church's entrance, after which time the pedestrian directl 
followed that shortest route. In accordance with commonly used definitions for "public throughfare" , the 
County does not consider the church's private driveway to be a "public thoroughfare." See, e.g., Merriam­
Webster Dictionary (defining "thoroughfare" as "a way or place for passage: such as a street open at both ends 
[or] a main road"); see also State Beverage Dep't v. Brentwood Assembly of God Church (interpreting the term 
"public thoroughfare" as "a frequented way or course, especially, a road or street by which the public has 
unobstructed passage" ) (citing Burnham v. Holmes, 16 A.2d 476, 477 .(Me. 1940)). Also, unlike the paved 
sidewalk and hard surfaced roadway in Albrecht and Brentwood, respectively, the church's private driveway is 
roughly comprised of an unstable surface of gravel and asphalt millings. To conclude, the County's 
measurement here is based on a logical, practical interpretation of the required minimum distance as measured 
by the "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare" from one main entrance to 
the other, instead of being based on an impractical interpretation that effectively dilutes the distance 
requirement through an elaborate "walk-a-than ." 

Therefore, staff recommends that the Board uphold the Zon ing Manager's Determination in Case Number ZM -
23-07-047 that 857 feet is the correctly measured distance between applicant's property and the subject 
religious institution as measured by the "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along the public 
thoroughfare" under Section 38-1415(c), County Code. 

C: A. Kurt Ardaman 
1947 Lee Rd 
Winter Park, FL 32789 
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REQUEST FOR ZONING MANAGER'S DETERMINATION 

G. BEN FISHBACK (1B93-1983) 
J ULIAN K. DOMINICK (1924-2003) 

MARK F: AH LE RS 
• A, KURT ARDAMAN 

JOHN f, BE:NNETT 
• J. GIFFIN CHUMLEY 
• RICHARD S . GELLER 

PAUL "JJ" JO HNSON, JR . 
ERIC B. JONTZ 
JEF'FRY R. JONTZ 

• DANIEL \V, LANGLE:Y 
ANDREW W. MAI 
BRANDON E:, POWNALL 
CHARLES R . STEPTER, JR. 
MICHAEL D. TEMPKINS 

FISHBACK ♦ DOMINICK 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS .AT L.A.W 

1947 LEE Ro.An 

WINTER PA.HK, FLORID.A 3278 9 -1834 

March 13, 2023 

Via Electronic 1l1ail and Hand Delive1·v 

Orange County Zoning Division 
201 South Rosalind A venue, 1st Floor 
Orlando, FL 32801 
zoning@ocfl.net 

TEL {407) 262·8400 

FAX (407) 790·<1S3B 
WV/VI.FISH BACKLAW.COM 

• FLORIDA BAR BOARD CERTIFIED IN CITY, 
COUNT"\' ANO LOCAL GOVERNMENT LAW 

Re: Request f or Zon ing Manager's Determination for property 
located at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road, Orlando, Florida 
Parcel ID No.: 36-21-28-0000-00-100 ("Property') 

Dear Orange County Zoning Manager: 

On behalf of Northstar Powers LLC ("Northstar"), this letter serves as Northstar's request for 
a Zoning Manager Determination concerning the distance between Northstar's planned package 
store and Fellowship Baptist Church of Pine Hills using the "the shortest route of ordinary 
pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare.'' 

Northstar applied to the County to open a package store at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road, 
Orlando, Florida. In the vicinity and on the opposite side of Clarcona Ocoee Road, a religious 
institution, Fellowship Baptist Church of Pine Hills, is located at 6225 Clarcona Ocoee Rd, 
Orlando, Florida. 

Orange County Code Section 38-1415 states no package sale vendor "shall be established 
within one thousand (1,000) feet of an established religious institution." The Code requires the 
distance to be "measured by following the shortest route of ordinary pedesttian travel along the 
public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place of business to the main entrance door of 
the religious institution." 

Orange County issued a preliminary email dated February 16, 2023 attached as Exhibit A. 
Orange County's "measuring pedestrian" followed a public thoroughfai-e, Clarcona Ocoee Road, 
and then an allegedly direct "shortest route." However, the "measuring pedestrian's" path cut 

I 
FISHBACK DOMINICK LLP 
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across a swale/berm, line of young trees, and the religious insti tution 's unimproved open field used 
for parking, rather than using the improved driveway to the religious institution's main entrance. 

In Albrecht v. Hollywood, 157 So. 2d 839, 843 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963), the Second District Court 
of Appeal, citing to the decision in State Beverage Dep't v. Brentwood Assembly of God Church 
(discussed below), determined that a parking lot and alley are not a public thoroughfare. Instead, 
the court determined that a private thoroughfare should be "construed for the use and benefit of 
the public as the path of ingress and egress to and from the main entrances .... " Albrecht v. 
Hollywood, 157 So. 2d 839, 843 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963). In other words, the "'private' walk must be 
deemed 'public' in nature and within the ambit of the ordinance." Id. 

Based on Florida Law, the "measuring pedestrian" did not fo llow the "shortest route of 
ordinary pedestrian travel." The County Code does not define "shortest route of ordinary 
pedestrian travel," but Florida Law does . In the Florida case of State Beverage Dep't v. Brentwood 
Assembly of God Church, 149 So. 2d 871, 873 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963), the First District Comt of 
Appeal overturned the trial court which had used a "straight line" or "as the crow flies" 
measmement instead of using the "ordinary pedestrian travel" requirement. The court found that 
the "hard surfaced private roadway" atea between the church and package store should have been 
used when determining the route a pedestrian would ordinarily travel. 

The County's "measuring pedestrian'; estimated the distance between Northstar and the Church 
as 857 feet using an "as the crow flies" measurement method by cutting across the swale and berm 
and unimproved field used fox Church parking, and not using the Church's improved driveway. 
In the County's email attached as Exhibit A, the County cites to ABC Liquors, Inc. v. Skaggs­
Albertson's, 349 So. 2d 657, 660 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977) for the proposition that "the measuring 
pedestrian should follow public thoroughfares all the way to the shortest route from the public 
thoroughfare to the main entrance of the second property, from which point the pedestrian should 
directly follow that shortest route." What the County's measuring pedestrian failed to do is identify 
the proper point along the Church property at which the law requires the route to be measured to 
the entrance to the Church building. The "measuring pedestrian" just cut across the 
swale/berm/field and did not use the improved driveway as the law requires. In fact, the court in 
ABC Liquors cites to the decision in Albrecht, which, as discussed, deems a private thoroughfare 
as i:_l. public path. The court also cites to Brenrwood, both cases that overrule the Countis 
"measuring pedestrian's" route. The proper path for pedestrian h·avel is the private, improved 
driveway, and suoh driveway is deemed public for purposes of measuring the route of ordinary 
pedestrian travel. 

The legally required route of ordinary pedestrian travel mandates the County to include the 
Church's hnproved driveway in the measurement. This distance between Northstar and the 
Church is approximately 1,286 feet. A map of such measurement is enclosed hereto as Exhibit 
"Il". Florida Law requires the County measure the distance using the Church's private driveway, 
which Florida courts deem a public route of ordinary h·avel. 

Below and enclosed, please find suppmiing information requiied per the Orange County 
Zoning Manager Determination application: 

2 
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l. A copy of the February 16, 2023 correspondence from Zoning Manager Jennifer 
Moreau. See attached Exhibit "A". 

2. A map of the measurement of a distance of 1,280.60 feet from the main entrance of the 
proposed package sale vendor to the main entrance of the religious institution. See 
attached Exhibit "B". 

3. A completed application for Zoning Manager's Determination. 
4. Site Plan 
5. Photographs 
6. Orange County Property Appraiser Information 

Also, enclosed please find check number l O 15 payable to Orange County Zoning Di vision 
in the amount of $638.00, which represents the fee for the Zoning Manager's Determination 
application, which is being simultaneously hand-delivered to Zoning Division attention along with 
the original of this letter and its enclosures. Please let us know if any additional information is 
needed to process the application. 

AIWsg 
Enclosures: 
Application - Zoning Manager's Determination 
Agent Authorization 
Agent's Relationship Disclosure Form 
Agent's Specific Project Expenditure Repmt 
Detailed Site Plan 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF ORANGE 
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 13 day of March 2023 , by A. Kurt 

Ardaman. ~ ~.... :-) 

S 
Chanel M. Rambhacu~ 

• NOTARY PUBLIC 
~ STATE OF FLORIDA ~N""'o-tru::::·=y:;;:P;::u::;:,b~li--c""".S'."'."ig-n=a=tu=1--e--

comm# GG916581 

,ticf'' 1i Expires 9/25/2023 ~htln-tl \V\, flamW1alv\S 
(NOTARY SEAL) Notary Public Print Name 

Personally Known X OR Produced Identification __ _ 
Type ofldentification Produced _ _ _____________ ______ _ 
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From: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

REQUEST FOR ZONING MANAGER'S DETERMINATION 

Mlr;helle Lindsay 
Michelle J lod@Y 
FW: Northstar Powers, LLC - Parcel Id No.: 36-21-28-0000-00-100, 6320 Claraina Ocoee Road (ABA-22-03-0040) 
Friday, February 24, 2023 11:48:34 AM 
rmage001.pna 
lmage002.cnq 
lmage003.png 
State Beverage Dep t v. Bentwood Assembly of Gad Church.PDF 
prop Aerial w Measurg_ments left side ofchurc~ 1286.6.pdf 

From: Moreau, Jennifer C <Jennifer.Moreau@octl .net> 
Sent: Thursday, February 16, 2023, 4:31 PM 
To: Kurt Ardaman <ardaman@fishbacklaw.com> 
Cc: Hufnagel, Roger S <Roger.Hufnage!@ocfl .net>; McNeill, Allen S <Allen.Mc]':ieill@ocfl.net>; 
Pritchett, Matthew C <Matthew.Pritchett@ocfl.net> 
Subject: PW: Northstar Powers, LLC - Parcel Id No.: 36-21-28-0000-00-100, 6320 Clarcona Ocoee 
Road (ABA-22-03-0040) 

CAUTION : This email originated from outside of the organ ization . Do not click links or open attachments unless you 
recognize the sender and know the content Is safe. 

Kurt, 
Roger forwarded me your email dated February 7th on behalf of Northstar 
Powers, LLC, at property 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road, Orlando, FL 32810. 

I have review the information proposed and consulted with the County 
Attorneys office. With respect to calculation of the minimum distance 
between alcohol package stores and religious institutions as required by 
Section 38-1415(c), OC Code, the County maintains that its calculation of 
857 feet is the correctly measured distance between Northstar Powers' 
property and the Fellowship Baptist Church. 

As you stated, the minimum distance requirement in Sect. 38-1 4 15, OC Code 
is measured "by following the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel 
along the public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place of business 
to the main entrance door of the religious institution." However, the County 
interprets "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along the public 
thoroughfare" to mean that the measuring pedestrian should follow public 
thoroughfares all the way to the shortest route from the public thoroughfare 
to the main entrance of the second property, from which point the pedestrian 
should directly follow that shortest route. See ABC Liquors, Inc. v. Skaggs­
Albertson's, 349 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 4th DCA 1977). 

Here, the measuring pedestrian followed a public thoroughfare, Clarcona 
Ocoee Road, until the pedestrian reached the shortest route to the religiou s 
insti tution's entrance, after which time the pedestrian directly followed that 
shortest route. County does not consider the religious institution's private, 
unpaved driveway to be a "public thoroughfare ." See, e.g., Merriam-Webster 
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Dictionary (defining "thoroughfare" as "a way or place for passage: such as a 
street open at both ends [ or] a main road"). 

Therefore, the County maintains that 857 feet is the correctly measured 
distance between Northstar Powers' property and the Fellowship Baptist 
Church under Section 38-1415(c), OC Code. 

Thanks, 
Jennifer Moreau, AICP 
Manager, Zoning Division 
Planning1 Environmental and Development Services Department 
201 S. Rosalind Avenue, First Floor 
Orlando, Fl 32801 

Division - 407-836-3111 
Office - 407-836-5856 
Fax - 407-836-9611 
www.ocfl.net/.znning 

From: Hufnagel, Roger S <Roger.l::lufnage!@ocfl.net> 
Sent: Wednesday, February 8, 2023 7:51 AM 

To: Moreau, Jennifer C <Jennifer.Moreau@ocfl.net>; McNeil!, Allens <Allen.McNei ll@ocfl.net> 
Subject: FW: Northstar Powers, LLC - Parcel id No. : 36-21-28-0000-00-100, 6320 Clarcona Ocoee 

Road {ABA-22-03-0040} 

Good Morning, 

This is in regards to the proposed liquor store 63 20 Clarcona Ocoee Rd Permit# ABA-22-03-0040 

Parcel 36-21-28-0000-00-100 

Roger Hufnagel 
Zoning Division 

Development Coordinator Ill 

Community, Environmental, and Development Services Depa rtment 

201 S Rosalind Avenue I Orlando Fl I 32801 

P: 407-836-5956 I E: BQger.Hufnagel@ocfl net 

www.ocn.net/zoning com 

From: Kurt Arda man <ardaman@fishbacklaw.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, February 7, 2023 6:06 PM 
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To: Hufnagel, Rogers <Roger.HufnagPi@ocfl.net> 

Cc: Michelle Lindsay <mlcbeliei@fishbacklaw.com> 

Subject: Northstar Powers, LLC - Parcel Id No.: 36-21-28-0000-00-100, 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 

(ABA-22-03-0040) 

CAUTION : This email originated from outside of the organization. Do not click links or open 

attachments unless you recogn ize the sender and know the content is safe. 

Roger: 

Pursuant to our telephone call, we represent Northstar Powers, LLC with respect to the distance 

issue and measurement of "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel" between the front door of 

the church and the package store for the above referenced property and application. When Orange 

County measured the distance from the subject property to the church property, the measurement 

was taken by walking across the church's private grassed field which has a berm, swale, planted 

trees along the berm, and other improvements. The County failed to traverse the hard surfaced 

roadway on the church's property which is required by Florida law. Please see the high lighted 

section of the attached case which requires such on private property. 

Attached is a more accurate measurement map reflecting at least 1,286.60 feet from the main 

entrance of the proposed package store to the main en trance of the church. 

Please review and reconsider the County's prior measurement of 857 feet and confirm the correct 

measurement. 

Thank you . 

Kurt 

A. Kurt Ardaman 

Fishback Dominick 

A: 1947 Lee Road, Winter Park, FL 32789 

P: (407) 262-8400 

F: (407} 262-8402 

E: ardaman@fjshbacklaw.com 

W: fishbacklaw com 

@. Board Certified In Ci1y, Covntyo11(i L0<:o/ Covemme11 t low 

FISHBACK ♦ DOMINICI( 
ES1'AilLl.'ilH, ll l 9% 

J\'.l"l'ORN13YS 1\ND CouNSELOHS A'I' LAW 

CONFIDENTIAL : The information in this email (including any attachments) is confidential and may be privileged, 
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-··-•· Propou<I Roa D RHld•nb1I 
i;ommen:u.11 

OCPAWebMap t.l.lJor 1101d1 □ IMIUtlml 
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•,., Pllli:t 6 tot 11um1>1r 
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ZONING MANAGER'S DETERMINATION 

April 13, 2023 

VIA EMAIL 

Kurt Ardaman 
Fishback Dominick 
194 7 Lee Road 
Winter Park, FL 32789 

GO iRNMENT 
11 1,0 itI DA 

Via email at: ardaman@fishbacklaw.com 

Re: Zoning Manager's Determination (Z23002196) on calculation of the minimum 
distance requirement between alcohol package stores and religious institutions per 
Section 38-1415(c), County Code. 

Subject Site Address: 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 
Parcel ID#: 36-21-28-0000-00-100 

Dear Mr. Ardaman, 

I have reviewed your letter and supporting documentation, dated March 13, 2023, 
requesting a Zoning Manager's Determination for the calculation of distance between 
your client Northstar Powers LLC's ("Northstar's") proposed alcohol package store and 
the Fellowship Missionary Baptist Church of Pine Hills ("Fellowship Baptist Church"), 
using "the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare" 
pursuant to Section 38-1415(c), County Code. Specifically, your request concerns a 
proposed alcohol package store on Northstar's property located at 6320 Clarcona 
Ocoee Road, and the Fellowship Baptist Church located across the street at 6225 
Clarcona Ocoee Road. 

As described in greater detail below, the County has calculated two (2) distance 
separation measurements related to applications for a proposed alcohol package store 
at Northstar's property. Because neither of those measurements resulted in the 
minimum distance separation requirement being satisfied, the County Zoning Division 
could not issue approval of either of the corresponding package store applications. 

• In July 2021, the County Zoning Division received a request for package sales 
(3PS Quota) at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road (ABA-21-07-0120 - Cheers Wine & 
Spirits). At that time, the building and site where the proposed alcohol package 

201 South Rosalind Avenue, 1st Floor 
Telephone 407-836-3 

ZONING DIVISION 
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ZONING MANAGER'S DETERMINATION 

April 13, 2023 
6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 
Page 2 

store was to be located were under construction. County staff conducted a 
distance measurement to verify if the proposed alcohol package store location 
satisfied the minimum distance separations from preexisting package sale 
vendors pursuant to Section 38-1414 of the Orange County Code, and from 
religious institutions, schools, and adult entertainment establishments pursuant to 
Section 38-1415 of the Orange County Code. The result of this measurement 
revea led that the minimum distance separation under Section 38-1415 was 843 
feet, as measured from the main entrance of the proposed alcohol package store 
(Cheers Wine and Spirit) to the main entrance door of the religious institution 
located at 6225 Clarcona Ocoee Road (Fellowship Baptist Church). 

Accordingly, the County Zoning Division found that the proposed package store's 
required minimum distance separation of 1,000 feet from an established religious 
institution under Section 38-1415 was not met and subsequently denied the 
request for ABA-21 -07-0120. At that time, the Zoning Division advised the 
applicant in writing that the only way to obtain Zoning Division approval would be 
to obtain a variance from the minimum distance separation requirement. 

• In March 2022, the County Zoning Division received another request for package 
sales (3PS Quota) at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road (ABA-22-03-0040- NorthStar 
Liquors). At that time, the building and site work where the proposed package 
store was proposed to be located appeared to be in the final stages of 
construction. County staff again conducted a distance measurement and found 
that the required 11000-foot minimum distance separation from the Fellowship 
Baptist Church was not met, as staff measured the distance to be 857 feet from 
the main entrance of the proposed package store at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road 
to the main entrance door of the religious institution located at 6225 Clarcona 
Ocoee Road. At that time, the Zoning Division a9ain advised the applicant in 
writing that the only way to obtain Zoning Division approval would be to obtain a 
variance from the minimum distance separation requirement. 

In both of the instances above, County staff measured the minimum required distance 
using the "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare" as 
outlined in Section 38-1415(c) of the Orange County Code: 

(c) Distance from such a place of business to a religious institution, school, or 
adult entertainment establishment shall be measured by following the 
shortest route of qrdinary pedestrian trayftl along the p_ublic thoroughfare 
from the main entrance of the place of business to the ma! n entrance door of 
the religious institution, the main entrance door of the school (except as may 
be othervvise provided by applicable state Jaw), or the main entrance door of 
the adult entertainment establishment. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the 
distance from a package sale vendor's location to a school shaJ/ be 
measured by fa/lowing the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along 
the public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place of business to a 
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public right-of-way entrance to the property that is used by students, with 
"property" being defined as the property owned or leased by the school. 

Your March 13th letter contends that County staff incorrectly calculated the required 
minimum distance between Northstar and the Fellowship Baptist Church as 857 feet 
due to the County's use of the shortest direct route from Clarcona Ocoee Road to the 
main entrance of the Church. Instead, your letter states that the County should have 
continued along Clarcona Ocoee Road until reaching the Church's private driveway and 
thereafter access the main entrance of the Church by way of the private driveway, 
which reflects an overall distance of approximately 1,286 feet as also illustrated in 
Exhibit 11B'' of your March 13th letter. 

After reviewing your letter and the supporting information, and after consulting with the 
County Attorney's Office, my Determination as Zoning Manager, with respect to the 
minimum required distance between alcohol package stores and religious institutions 
pursuant to Section 38-1415, is that County staffs calculation of 857 feet is the correctly 
measured distance between Northstar's proposed alcohol package store at 6320 
Clarcona Ocoee Rd and the Fellowship Baptist Church at 6225 Clarcona Ocoee Road. 

As detailed above, the minimum distance requirement in Section 38-1415(c) of County 
Code is measured "by following the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along 
the public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place of business to the main 
entrance door of the religious institution." The County interprets "shortest route of 
ordinary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare'1 to mean that the measuring 
pedestrian, upon leaving the main entrance of the first property, should follow a public 
thoroughfare all the way to the shortest route from the public thoroughfare to the main 
entrance of the second property, from which point the pedestrian should directly follow 
that shortest route. 

Here, County staff as the measuring pedestrian left the proposed main entrance of the 
alcohol package store and followed a public thoroughfare, Clarcona Ocoee Road, until 
reaching the shortest route to the religious institution's entrance, after which time the 
pedestrian directly followed that shortest route. The County does not consider the 
religious institution's private, unpaved driveway to be a "public thoroughfare. " 

Therefore, please be advised that my Zoning Manager Determination for the subject 
request is that 857 feet is the correctly measured distance between Northstar and the 
Fellowship Baptist Church using the "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along 
the public thoroughfare" under Section 38-1415(0), County Code. 

Should you wish to appeal this Determination, you may do so in accordance with the 
procedures set forth in Section 30-43(1), County Code. If you have any questions, 
please feel free to reach out to me at 407.836.5856 or jennifer.moreau@ocfl.net. 
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Jenni Moreau, AICP 
Manager, Orange County Zoning Division 
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Via Electronic Mail and Ham! Deliverv 

Ted Kozak 
Orange County Zoning 
20 I South Rosalind A venue, 1 s1 Floor 
Orlando, FL 32801 

Al:CENEO 

MAYO ~ 2m 

o!WIGE caJNTV 
ZOOIMG DIVISION 

Re: Board of Zoning Adjustmeut Appeal of Zoning Manager's Determi11atio11 for 
property located at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road, Orlando, Florida 
Parcel ID No.: 36-21-28-0000-00-J00 ("Property") 

Dear Mr. Kozak: 

On behalf of Northstar Powers LLC ("Northstar"), this letter, along with the enclosed 
Application for the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Appeal serves as Nmthstar's appeal to the 
Orange County Board of Zoning Adjustment of the Orange County Zoning Manager's April 13, 
2023 determination, a copy of which is enclosed as Exhibit "A". The determination concerned 
the distance between Notthstar' s planned package store and Fellowship Baptist Church of Pine 
Hills using the "the shortest route ofordinary pedestrian travel along the public thoroughfare." 

Northstar applied to the County to open a package store at 6320 Clarcona Ocoee Road, 
Orlando, Florida. 1n the vicinity and on the opposite side of Clarcona Ocoee Road, a religious 
institution, Fellowship Baptist Church of Pine Hills, is located at 6225 Clarcona Ocoee Rd, 
Orlando, Florida. 

Orange County Code Section 38-1415 states no package sale vendor "shall be established 
within one thousand (I ,000) feet of an established religious institution. '' The Code requires the 
distance to be "measured by following the shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel along the 
public thoroughfare from the main entrance of the place of business to the main entrance door of 
the religious institution." 

1 
FISHBACK DOMINICK LLP 
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Orange County issued Zoning Manager Determination dated April 13, 2023 attached as 
Exhibit A. Orange County's "measuring pedeslTian" followed a public thoroughfare, C1arcona 
Ocoee Road, and then an allegedly direct "shortest route." However, the "measuring pedestrian's" 
path cut across a swale/berm, line of young trees, and the religious institution's unimproved open 
fie ld used for parking, rather than using the improved driveway to the religious institution's main 
entrance. According to the Zoning Manager, "The County does not consider the religious 
institution's private, unpaved driveway to be a "public thoroughfare." However, a line of Florida 
cases makes it clear that the County must deem the improved driveway a public thoroughfare for 
measunng purposes. 

In Albrecht v. Hollywood, 157 So. 2d 839, 843 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963), the Second District Court 
of Appeal, citing to the decision in State Beverage Dep't v. Brentwood Assembly of God Church 
(discussed below), determined that a parking lot was not a public thoroughfare. Instead, the court 
determined that a private thoroughfare should be "construed for the use and benefit of the public 
as the path of ingress and egress to and from the main entrances .... " Albrecht v. Hollywood, 157 
So. 2d 839,843 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963). In other words, the "'private' walk must be deemed 'public ' 
in nature and within the ambit of the ordinance." Id. 

The County Code does not define "shortest route of ordinary pedestrian travel," but Florida 
Law does. In the Florida case of State Beverage Dep't v. Brentwood Assembly of God Church, 
149 So. 2d 871, 873 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963 ), the First District Court of Appeal overturned the trial 
court which had used a "straight line" or "as the crow flies" measurement instead of using the 
"ordinary pedestrian travel" requirement. The court found that the "hard surfaced private 
roadway" area between the church and package store shoftld have been used when determining the 
route a pedestrian would ordinarily travel. 

The County's "measuring pedestrian" estimated the distance between Northstar and the Church 
as 857 feet using an "as the crow flies" measurement method by cutting across the swale and benn 
and unimproved field used for Church parking, and not using the Church's improved driveway. 
What the County's measuring pedestrian failed to do is identify the proper point along the Church 
property at which the law requires the route to be measured to the entrance to the Church building. 
The "measuring pedestrian" simply cut across the swale/be1m/field and did not use the improved 
driveway, as the law requires. The rule of law as stated in both Albrecht and Brentwood contradict 
the County's "measuring pedestrian's" route. The proper path for pedestrian travel is the private, 
improved driveway, and such driveway is deemed public for purposes of measuring the route of 
ordinary pedestrian travel. 

The legally required route of ordinary pedestrian travel mandates the County to include the 
Church's improved driveway in the measurement. This distance between Northstar and the 
Church is approximately 1,286 feet. A map of such measurement is enclosed hereto as Exhibit 
"B". Florida Law requires the Cow1ty measure the distance using the Church's private driveway, 
which Florida courts deem a public route of ordinary travel. 

Below and enclosed, please find supporting information required per the Orange County 
Zoning Manager Determination application: 

2 
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I. A copy of the April 13, 2023 zoning determination from Zoning Manager Jennifer 
Moreau. See attached Exhibit "A". 

2. A map of the measurement of a distance of 1,280.60 feet from the main entrance of the 
proposed package sale vendor to the main entrance of the religious institution. See 
attached Exhibit "B". 

3. A completed application for Appeal of Zoning Manager's Determination. 

Also, enclosed please find check number 101 9 payable to Orange County Zoning Division 
in the amount of$638.00, which represents the fee for Appeal of Zoning Manager's Determination, 
which is being simultaneously hand~delivered to Ted Kozak' s attention along with the original of 
this letter and its enclosures. 

We are requesting our appeal to be placed at the August 2023 BZA meeting agenda. Please 
let us know if any additional infonnation is needed to process the appeal. 

AKA/ml 
Enclosures: 
Application - Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) Appeal of Zoning Manager's Determination 
Agent Authorization 
Agent's Relationship Disclosure Form 
Agent's Specific Project Expenditure Report 
Detailed Site Plan 

S:\AKA\CLJENTSIN-On hstar ~owers, LLCIOrange County (6320 Cla<cona O.oee Rd) N 190-25970\,\ppeal of Zoning Mi;r Dctc,minarion\Cov<r Lener 4- 18-H.do<X 
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SITE PHOTOS 

Front Door of proposed Liquor Store 

View of Church, facing North, when crossing Clarcona-Ocoee Rd. 
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SITE PHOTOS 

View of Church from private driveway, looking North. 

Liquor Store 
Applicant Path 

View from Church property, looking south at Clarcona-Ocoee Rd. Showing 2 aprox. Routes 
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SITE PHOTOS 

Pedestrian Path along West side of Church, leading toward front door. Facing north 

Front Door of Church, view facing south 
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